matter arises on or after the date of the Placing Agreement and prior to the

Completion Date which if had occurred or arisen before the date of the Placing

Agreement would have rendered any of such representations and warranties untrue

or incorrect or there has been a breach by the Company of any other provision of the

Placing Agreement; or

(vii) there is any material change (whether or not forming part of a series of changes) in

market conditions which in the reasonable opinion of the Placing Agent would

materially and prejudicially affect the Placing or makes it inadvisable or inexpedient

for the Placing to proceed.

then and in any such case, the Placing Agent may terminate the Placing Agreement

without liability to the Company by giving notice in writing to the Company, which

notice may be given at any time prior to 8 : 00 a.m. (Hong Kong time) on the Completion

Date.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The changes in the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Placing are

as follows:

Shareholders

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately upon

completion of the Placing

Number of

issued Shares

Approximate

Percentage

Number of

issued Shares

Approximate

Percentage

Directors

Mr. Hung Shui Chak (Note 1) 52,842,462 50.15% 52,842,462 31.34%

Mr. So Kam Chuen 948,233 0.90% 948,233 0.56%

Mr. Yuan Mingjie 751,360 0.71% 751,360 0.45%

Public Shareholders

The Placees (Note 2) — — 63,223,721 37.50%

Other Shareholders 50,830,812 48.24% 50,830,812 30.15%

Total 105,372,867 100.00% 168,596,588 100%

Notes:

1. The 52,842,462 shares were held by Shui Chak Group Limited. Shui Chak Group Limited was

wholly-owned by Mr. Hung Shui Chak. Thus, Mr. Hung Shui Chak was deemed to be interested in

the 52,842,462 shares held by Shui Chak Group Limited pursuant to the SFO.

– 6 –

2. Pursuant to the Placing Agreement, the Placing Agent will use its best endeavour to ensure that none

of the Placees to be procured by the Placing Agent will, immediately upon Completion, become a

substantial Shareholder (within the meaning of the Listing Rules) and the Placees will become public

shareholders of the Company upon Completion.